
RESOLUTION NO. 416

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BIDS; ACCEPTING THE LOWEST QUALIFIED BID
SUBMITTAL, AND AWARDING THE CCNTRACT TO STACG WELL SERVICES, INCORPORATED,
MT. ANGEL, OREGON, FOR THE NIKE WELL DRILLING PROJECT.

WHEREAS, advertisements were printed in the Daily Journal of Commerce

on July 18, 1984, and The Oregonian that same date as set forth in the require-

ments established in Oregon Revised Statutes 279.025, "Requirements for Advertisement";

and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received prior to 10:0C o'clock a.m. Daylight

Savings Time on Wednesday, August 1, 1984, at Wilsonville City Hall, 30000 S. W.

Town Center Loop East, Wilsonville, Oregon 97070. Bids were then opened individually

and separately, and read aloud after 10:0C o'clock a.m. Daylight Savings Time

on August 1, 1984, and are listed in the attached Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, Westech Engineering, Inc., consulting er.gineers for the Nike

Well Drilling Project, have reviewed all bids received for completeness, additions,

and omissions, etc., and, therefore, acknowledges Staco Well Services, Incorporated,

Mt. Angel, Oregon, as the lowest qualified bidder and recommends that Staco

Well Services, Incorporated, be awarded the contract for the Nike Well Drilling

Project for a total construction cost for the deepest cased well of Seventy-five

thousand eight hundred forty-five dollars and no cent ($75,845.00) with probable

drilling cost bid at Forty-nine thousand three hundred sixty-two dollars and

fifty cents ($49,632.50); and

RESOLUTION NO. ~
CB-R-70-84

PAGE 1 OF 3



WHEREAS, funds for the construction of the Nike Well Drilling Project

are to be allocated from Account No. 03-55 74525 of which funds are available

for payment of construction costs according to the Finance Director for the

City of Wilsonville.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville

that:

1. The City Council acknowledges that all bids were received, pUblicly

opened and approved as being completed for consideration for award

according to the provisions of Oregon Revised Statute 279.025,

"Requirements for Advertisement".

2. Accepting the contract of the lowest qualified bidder and awarding

the contract for the low qualified bid to Staco Well Services, Incorporated,

Mt. Angel, Oregon, for a total bid price for the deepest cased well

of Seventy-five thousand eight hundred forty-five dollars ar.d no

cents, with probable drilling cost bid at Forty-nine thousand three

hundred sixty-two dollars and fifty cents, for the Nike Well Drilling

Project.

3. Authorize the expenditures of funds from Account No. 03-55-74525

for payment of cost attributed to the low bid from Staco Well Services,

Incorporated.

4. All payments for monthly construction billings shall be approved

by the Di rector pri or to payment of the bill i ng. All change orders

or field changes shall be approved by the City prior to issuance

of payment.

RESOLUTION NO. Alfi­
CB-R- 70-,:84

PAGE 2 OF 3



ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular

meeting thereof this 6th day of A__'U-'"g......u_s.....;t _ , 1984, and filed

with the Wilsonville City Record this same day.

~~/
WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, Mayor

ATTEST:

RESOLUTION NO. 416
CB-R- 70-84 --

PAGE 3 OF 3



EXHIBIT I/AII

Westecn Engineering, Inc.
CONSULTINC ENGINEERS AND PLANNERS

PRINCIPALS

C.H. sTEKETEE, P.E.
SA WARD, P.E.

J.M. SCHUETTE, P.E.
S.D. DOWNS, P.E.

City of Wilsonville
I?O Box 220
Wilsonville OR 97070

August 1, 1984

3421 .. 25th St. S.E.
SALt:M. OREGON 97302

Telephone 585-2474

ATTN: Honorable Mayor and City Council

RE: Nike Drilling, JO 419 W15

Gentlemen:

Bids were received Wednesday, August 1st, for the Nike Well
Drilling Project. The project was designed allowing several
options for development of the well. Prices for alternate test
pumping procedures were established. The total bid amounts used
for contractor selection include substantially more work than is
actually anticipated.

The low bidder was staco Well Services of Mt. Angel. Their low
bid was $75,845.00 with a probable total cost of $49,263.50 for
drilling and testing the well. Staco's bid was sUbstantially
lower than the second low bid from Schneider Equipment at
$82,945.00/$63.265.00. The engineer's estimate was
$80,000/$60,000 for this project.

Staco was the contractor for the recently completed Gesellschaft
well. Although they had problems in drilling that well, we found
the contractor to be competent and cooperative.

We recommend that a contract be awarded to Staco Well
for $49,265.50. This award should be made promptly
paperwork can be completed and the well drilled prior to
rains.

Very truly yours,

Services
so that
the fall

c;; ~I_N_C_. _

C. H. Steketee, P.E.

Ene.

WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTiON • FLOOD CONTROL • IRRIGATION • DAMS AND RESERVOIRS • WASTE WATER OISPOSAL

SUBDIVISIONS ANO U'rILlTIES • STREETS "NO RO"OS -STRUCTURAL. SURVEYING



e EXHIBIT "A"

BID RESULTS
e

JQ 419 H15 PAGE 1

OWNER

PROJECT

City of Wilsonville

Nike ~ell Drilling and Test Pumping

WESTECH ENGINEERING, INC.

3421 25th Street S.E.

BID OPENING DATE August 1, 1984---=-----:._----------
Salem, Oregon 97302

Contractors

SCHEDULE: Staco Well Schneider R. J.
Services . Equipment Strasser

Drilling

tern Description Ollan. Unit Price

Move on and Unit --- --- ------ 1.s.1 off site
Total 2750.00 17,870.00 12,500.00

. Supply & insta ~175 Unit 7.50 13.00 lB.ao
'2 Cr Rock c.y.

Total 562.50 975.00 1350.00-

Drill 811 dia 600 1.f. Unit 24.00 30.00 32.00
3 pilot hole

Total 14,400.00 18,000.00 19,200.00
Test pump unit --- --- ------ 1.5.4a pilot hole

Total 400.00 1500.00 2450.00
Abandon test unit --- --- ---

4b --- 1. s.hole
Total 500.00 500.00 3500.00

Drill & seal Unit
5 upper part of

Total...."'11 hn1~

14" OD casing 310 Lf. Unit 52.00 40.00 72.00
a

Total 16,120.00 12,400.00 22,32fJ.OO

Unit 44.00 40.00 65.00
b 12" ID casing 310 Lf.

Total 13,640.00 12,400.00 20,150.00
- UnitDrill rock6

hole Total

165 Unit 21.00 36.00 64.00Drill hole to Lf.a
14" Total 3465.00 5940.00 10,560.00

165 1.f. Unit 17.50 30.00 58.00
b Drill hole

to 1211 Total 2887.50 4950.00 9570.00

. Supply & ins- Unit7
tall liner pip~ Total

1.f. Unit 12.50 10.00 25.00a 12" liner 170
Total 2125.00 1700.00 4250.00

Unit 11.50 9.00 24.00b 10" liner 170 Lf.
Total 1955.00 1530.00 4080.00

8 Test pump well Unit

Total

Install &remove Unit --- --- ---a --- 1.5.test pump equip. Total 1500.00 0.00 4000.00300' or less
Install & remove Unit --- --- ---b --- l. s.test pump equip. Total 1750.00 0.00 4750.00~nn~ ~/. nn'

Install & remove Unit --- --- ---c --- l.s.test pump equip Total 4000.00 300.00 6400.00400-500'
Install & remove Unit --- --- --d --- 1.5.test pump equip Total 4500.00 600.00 7800.00
Ciflfl_l\flOf

Unit 85.00 70.00 100.00e
Test pump well 48 hr

Total 4080.00 3360.00 4800.00

Unit 40.00 30.00 40.00
f 24 hr

Recovery test Total 960.00 720.00 960.00



e EXHIBIT "A"

BID RESULTS JO e
419 W15 PAGE ?

OWNER City of WilsoDVj1J e

PROJECT Nike Well Drilling and Test Pumping

BID OPEN ING DATE ~A.!!ug~u!!J·s~t:....-!l.....--£.lZ!98~4L..... _

WESTECH ENGINEERING, INC.

3421 25th Street S.E.

Salem, Oregon 97302

Contractors

SCHEDULB: Staco Well Schneider R. J.
Services. Equipment Strasser

Drilling

:em Description OIl,In . Unit Price .
Clean & disin- Unit --- --- ---

'J --- los.feet well Total 250.00 200.00 300.00

Unit

Total

Unit
TOTAL Total 74,845.00 82,945.00 138,940.0C

Unit

Total

PROBABLE Unit
TOTAL Total 49,362.50 63,265.00 88,290.00

Unit

Total

Unit

Total

Unit

Total
.

Unit

Total

Unit

Total

Unit

Total

~ Unit

Total

Unit

Total

Unit

Total

Unit

Total

Unit .
Total

Unit

Total

Unit

Total

unit

Total

Unit

Total

Unit

Total


